Chapter 10, Dwaliing Units and Sleeping Uinits

{.l&/t A?’\t%{ ATITR2003

w10, Dweliing Uits and Slgeping Unlls

.r\..ze Q&?‘é%{ YRS ~HI3

Chapter 13 Dwelling Unils and Slesping Unils

HOC/ANSE ATTT 12003

Chapter 1L Diwedling Linits and Sleapd m Linits

NUAANSE ATTT 12008

™ |
—
same fﬁﬁ?‘}%&*‘ enuiva fﬁﬁii Aty oountey op space, in 10034 Walking Surfaces, Walking suraces that : R 031288 ﬁ@f‘ﬁﬁ@m{}r&?m&mn ot acvassibie route b provided, It shall not pass N &b
fenmgols & and prosdmity 1o the favatory, shal f aisc are part of an acvessible roule shall wmg;%}w with nation refrigerators and freszers shall have through bathrooms and tollet ronms, ologels, or ,{
be g:srv::as,am fed In Acoessl bia} s, Saction 43, e at feast 50 pereard of the freazey mmmﬁ hmitar SpAces. ~—
) y ) . 1 . . 1
1002.12 Kitehens. Kitchens shall comply with Ses- 10038 Doors and Doorways, The primary ¢ ment shelves, including the bottom of the EXCERTION: Que of the following is not ©
tion 804, At lsast one work sirface, 30 inches {780 entrance door o the unlt, and all ather docrways Ele fraszer 54 inches (1370 mm) maximum recuired B be an an accessible route: v
e} mindmuaTs in lenggth, shalt comply with Sootian imtended for user passage, shall comply with Sec- § ¢ N above the floor whean the shelves are . L L
ey fion 404, i nstalled at the maximum haights pessitle t. Araised Hoor area in & portion of & liv-
) ) " £} ST CGIOBDHITT TOUHTE ¢
100243 Windows. Wh e wind EXCERTIONSR: in the comparimernt. & {:E@‘“z'f‘ floor spans, ing, dining, ar sleeping room; af
. Whare oparable windows s % roach 0 ih S A sunken floor area in a portion of a liv
orovided, 22 lsast ons x&rmiﬁr«w?m :’:“ti?{;ﬂ steeping R%\gv 1, Thresholds atesterior sliding doors shall be pasitioned for & paraliel approach o the 2 A sunken floor areajnapa Lop ot aliv
: & ST o ¥ e e Qe e o e e e space dedicated 1o a refrigerstonfregeer, iy, dining, ov sleaping ronm, o N
ingg, or dining space shall have operable parts com- parmitted Io be ® inch (18 mmy) i i - shall be ided. The centetfine of ih \
plying with Section 1002.9. Each required operabia height, provided they are beveled with 8 &4 min 1all be provided. The Q”*? erie o the 3. A mezzanine that does not have B
window shall have operabla parts complying with slope not grester than 1.2, 1525 clear flour space ¢ ?m;i bea a; faet 24 i m*%}e*; plmbing fixtures or an enclosed habit-
\: * ! W ) .\. ) i i N \ ‘;v iy L ]
Section 10028, 2. intoilet moms and bathrooms nal required 0 Wi . ::;{‘;iﬁ ?’3 ﬁ’gxﬁ?iﬁﬁ Tam ihe centerline o abde space. 5 ; ,
i(‘} comahy t*i ‘?&Qt"‘fm\ i{}{} Y »i g g q%ij\“@f” § 3 3 iy Slogrsnoe 240 2 IR i ) D  [RRe L Lo L s,
102,14 Storage Facifities, Whers storage facli- g Lgéﬁzm fzswg{gu?ma Ln:%& o *4 o 1009.12.67 Trash C sctor, A clear 1004.3.2 Companents, Acos xs§§.§s§ roules : ;
ties are provided, they shall comply with Section are not reruired on the tallet mam or b m« RORUNAT .t‘}?f’wﬁa?f@i shall cansist of ane or mare of ?*"3‘ faliawing ele-
405, Kichen cabinets shall OW“?‘ES’ ith Secton owsTy side of the door floor SRRCE, Qﬂ}‘@?tiﬁﬁ@{j fara §.»‘$§ki§;€‘33 of ?E‘}{“ mantsr walk ﬂ:} surfaces with a ’WEGP%} et W
804.5. ' ' “ ‘ ward approach to the tash compactor, steaper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, elevalors,
i%ﬁ& & Ramps. Ramps shall comply with Section P shall be provided. and platform e, Ko
Ry Nl e B R S P o P PO AU
_4 N i 100313 Windows. Whare operable windows ars 10044 Walking Surfases, Walking surfacss that o
10031 General, Type A units shall somply with 10037 &@;g\m@‘ &zgwmm within the unil shal h pravided, atleast one window in each slesping, tv- are part of an accossible rmute shall oomply with e L
Snction 1060 v copnply with Ssction 407, 408, or 408, e g AU i 48 min ing, or diring space shall have operalbde ) parts come- Baction 1004, L
AR TR fhs. Pl . ol 1015 ‘ 1018 plying with Sectlon 1003.9. Each s@qu%}d aperable N e
: ] Trde iy YA ST oy SN ot
10033 ?}ﬂm&?y Entrance. The acacssible P nary 1383, gﬂg";?ﬁ(ﬁ&?ﬁ? Lifts. Mlatform s within the unit 2 j window shall have ‘“%38{8?3*&* paris v{}mg}ﬁg i3 with 1604.4.1 Width, C?J&?[R wichiy of a¥,§§i,i?$~\sim€‘ ______________________________
entrarce shall be on 8n accessible route from pulsio shiall comply with Section *’3'3{» @8 i {al {&) Saction 1003.8, route shall comply with Seotion 4035,
and common areas. The primary snlrance shalinot  1003.8 Operable Parts. Lighing controfs, electrical - Fig. 1003.12.1.1 1003.14 Storage Facilities, Where storage facil- 1004.4.2 Changes in Level. Changes in level
% 3 gy 255 Pe M 2l g s pb ot N N . ) * o 3 3T DT Y Sy E 4T 5 5 IR Sty B et N v . ,“ o &2 o . =
{ switches ardd recep ;:ma gutlets, amvironmental i Wintowsy Kilchen Clearance in Type A Unlte fies are provided. they shall comply with Section shall comply with Saction 303,

1083.3 ,ﬁeﬁfm&mia Boute. Acnessible mulss
within Type A unils shall comply with Secli
1003.3. Exterior ; spaces lass than 30 ;m?&&% ;j?m“
mimy i depth or width ghalt « mmazgﬁ with Sections

1
3

sontrols, appliance &ﬁﬂti‘ﬁ?m operating hardware for
apavable windows, ;*:aia;f;‘;‘:}im fixture contrals, and
ussr controls for sscurlty or intarcont systams shatt
aomply with Saction 8 409,

{o} Clewance w;th Lavatory

{ef} Water Closet Heldght

complving with Section 308 shall be provided,

The olear floor space shall be senlared on the

1003, 14. Kitohen cahinets shall cornply with Section
13128,

1003.34.1 Clear Floor Space. A claar flogr

BRAUG f"cf*ifsiyﬁi*}{g with Section 308, positioned

EXCEFTION: Whers sxderior deck, patio
or baleony surfece materials are fnpervis
aus, the finshed oterior Fnpendous sur-

3.3 LECRCRENN: 30 WL o g wl. ans shall be 4 inohes (100 rmun} masdmum
1003.3.1, 1008.3.3, 302, and 303, EXCEPTIONS: {Drvariap Exception) ik howl for 2 paraliel or forward approach, shall be pro- f{i‘i;“ v*::i ;f;‘;; i:f;{}f ;%i w;igfi;tg; "
) o ; . ’ . AR TS DG ISVE TS RGEESCETT MRSiQ
100231 Loocation At least one accessible 1. Raceplachs outlets serving a dedicaled Fig, 1HRLILT EXCERFTIONS: vided at each storage facility. ﬁﬁ"i@@"j ;; ;;M e )
10 gl & > e QTS ¢ WL
rade shall connest all spaces and elaments use. Water Closeds i Type A Unlis

that are a part of the unit, Whers anly onw
accessible soute is provided, it shall not pass

2. Qne rsespiacle oullel s not required o
caeyply with Section 308 whers alt of the tob

083,12 1.2 U--Bhaped Kitchens, In kileh

1. The raquiremsnt By knes and foe clear
ance shall not apply 1o more than one bowl
of a multi-how! sink.

033, 14.2 Helght. A povtion of the storags

araz of each storags facility shall com
&t legst one of the reach ranges speotfisd in

ol with

100458 Doors and Doorways, Docrs and dog-

ways shalt comply with Section 1004 5.

srauah bathos X trosrinn Stions are mat 1003.11.8 Shower, Showers shall comply with

L wing conditions ars mat: o £ , _ S sty AR S v The ol
?;?;21; %il oo and fellet ropims, Dlosels, o TRING CONTILONS arg m sotian 808, eng with counters, appiances, or sakinels 2. Cabinetry shall be permitted to be added Baction 308, 1004.5.1 Primary Entrance Doeor The i
x‘- 3 [ SRS &

EXCEPTION: An aoosssible woute is nii
retpitred o undinishad attios ang wing
Bassments that are part of the unit.

{a) the recaptnols cutlptis abovg a g‘mgm
of sourdertop that s uainterrupted by
sk of appliances; and

{b) at least one receplacie outlet comply-

EXCEPTION: Counter tops and cabinetry
shall be parmitisd gt the control end of the
ance, provided such courder laps and

oy thres contiguous sides, olsargnee
hatwaen all opposing base cabinets,
countertops, appliances, or walls within
Gifchen work arsas shall bhe 80 inches

ey the sink, providedd

{s) the cabinatry can be removed without
ramoval ar replacsmeant of the sink,

1003.14.3 Opervable Parts, Qpergble parts on
storage facilites shall comply with Seotinn 308,

0G4 Type B Unils

gy entrance door W the unit shall comply
with Sgotion 404,
EXCEPTION: Mansuvering cleavances
recuired by Section 404.2.3 shall not be

SNy 2 I : oy b N &) & T e SR ’
ing with Section 1003.9 fe provided for sabinetry can te ramoved and e fioor fin- (1525 rarn) rrinimam, ) the finar Bnish sxtends under Such a s G ahall carmply wit \ :
1003.3.2 Tuming "%mmhmi roms served by 33@ fength of ¢ -(}uﬁ‘{g}i{}{y é}g ish sadends wdey saech cabinstry, A‘ _(“ “" A (b} f;i{;i?i wfif extends wndsy such ;i%mfﬂ §§§§ ral. Type B ¢ ¥ comply with required on the unit side of the primary
an zocessible oute shall provids a ming io) all other rac ?’f acie auliats mrovided far “i 803,12 Kitchens. Kitchons ehall comply with Sec 1003122 Clear Floor Space. Glear flooy CaOTE i A 3, o . . et daor.
‘ ) ©) B GINST TRCEPIAEE QUURLS PIOVISEa wor <Jiitehens ahall comply with Sec- cos reauired by Seotions 100312 o alie hahing Crrannd 1004.2 Primary Entrance. The accessible primary
arsan TN 235 i $ ¥ . . ex R Q 488 Feguune z;}f "}@'b faT 3 i -? iQ {ha Wi zi h,gsh;{} y\\g & ﬁfi’ui.miﬁii'i 3{‘ - ; N ‘y ‘ N
space complying with Seck on 304, that length of sounteriop comply with n a3 paces required by * 03.42.3 W& aliz vening and sy g , 1004.5.8 User Passage Doorways. Doorways

EXCEPTION: Tollet rooms and bathrooms
that are ntd requirsd fo oomply with Section
03,11 8 through 1003118,

Sagtion ‘%@i);‘:; 8.
Flogr receptacie outlets,

L

1003121 Clearanee. Cloarancs oomplying
with Dection 1003121 shall be provided,

Gug}h 103,126 shall comply with Section

,'-.

03 o
=
&

13123 Work Bulace, Atlvast ons ssction

Fig, 10031212

sabinetry are finlghad,

THES.12.4.2 Height. The frant of theaink k ghatl
ba 34 inches (855 mym) madimum above the

armranes shiali be onan gocessible rowe from public

snd common sreas, The primary enttrance shall not

b $0 a badroomn.

frtended for uses passage shall comply with
Section 1004.5.2. '

.l

LOFT APARTMENTS IN ADDISON, TEXAS

KELLER SPRINGS LOFTS

4, HVAD diffusers, Bnynoed Ki v . 1004.3 Accessibde Route. Accessible routes U004 521 Clegr Width, Doorwavs shall
oo 001241 Mindmum Dlsarance. Claar of counter shall provide & work surface 30 U-Bhaped Kitehen Clearance in Type A Units flocr, measired o the higher of the fm or cours within, Tyns B units shall camely with Section 004.8.2.1 Clear Width, Doorways shal
103.3.3 Components. Accesaible roules g, Contrels mounted on celiing fans, - o ) e (TR0 snath il SR A i ?ff” YRR D UTHE STAH TOMPY Wil outuor have a clear opening of 319, inchas {81Q
h"“% {3»\,‘&)& qs‘ NS OF fﬂf\si‘}i}?i :}§ fovgnd :w;‘; 9§,\ - “i{f“ . d ‘{ t ; wﬁ ? g' ‘ t SHCs i"ﬁ@‘i%@ﬁ@ﬂ a;% Gp (}(; ﬂ'\e b&\,‘(\ A\rz‘:}”;-}? ?“L-;&;f i} {'3 ERSETE: 1} {“iffjmu?f} 2{} ﬁ‘f“gi \,(}mg,. \j fis? 2@:3? SUTRGE, g{}ﬁ YT } m‘: im W, Ciw;{i{ z}g\p;“ﬂd vf,)k Sﬂstﬂg n:}
B " = & Wheve redundant sontrols other than bgh ; 8 e walie within with Section 1003123 , , , : _ " . . o ttvonnt e T
ments: walking swaces with a slepe not switches e;e provided for s Jsm:r wwrm?&i mem % wﬁf“ w; N < N 1803.12.4.1 Clear Floor Space. A olear floor EXCERTION: A sink and counter thel i 1004.3.1 Location, Al lsast one accessitde doorg shall be measured batween tha face
stesper than 120, ramps, alova tgm and plat- one control in each space shall mot he {-“f‘**?“ “*fw areas shall be 40 inches space, positionad for a forward appreach to the adiustable 1o varlalde heighls 28 inches route shall connact all spaces and slemanis of the door and stop, with the doar opern 80
form fs, coquired 10 be acosssible. (D15 o) i, sink, shall be provided. Knse and toe clearance (735 ) minimum and 38 sfzf*%‘%e:a {915 that are a part of the unit, Where only one degraes.
ICGAANSE A7 12003 Chiapter 10, Dweling Unils and Slesping Units IGCANSE ATT? 12003 Chapter 10, Dweliing Units and Blesping Units FOCANSE ATE7.1-2003 Chapter 10, Dwaliing Units and Sleeping Unils
: R . oK W back wall . s , .
100310 Launddry Equipmeant, Washing machines fage 40 inches {1018 mra) makimum above the . Dack wall back e i} rnaximus gbove the Hoorn or thatl $003.12.8.2 Clear Floor Space, A clear
and clothes dryers shall comaly with Bection i*% finar B — g can be rejorated within that rangs with- floor space, positioned for & paralis! or for
1003, 11 Tollet and Bathing Facilities, 1002.1LT Water Closel, Water clossts shall Vi - aut cutling the counter or damaging ward apgroach, shall be provided at each
i R >\,.. iy A ; ’ S N & N F { = ant ok o SRS & SRR B )
03111 General, All tollet and bathing areas conply with Seotion 10038117, IR ; = i O adiacant cabinsls, walls, doors and kitchen appliance. Glear oo spaces shall
B R O 8% lnant , ; ‘ , Fid oA Ei oy structural elemanms, provided rough-in be permitiad to overlap, ==
shall comply with Section 1003.11.4, At taast 1008.11.7.1 Location, The water closet EN S B S *\iumiﬁmg pesmits connactions of SUp- :
ans fotlel and bathing facity shail comply with shall be positioned with a wall t the reay = S ] WU e oly and drai ;,; 3% or sinks m&uf}i?;“' 1003.42.6.8 Dishwasher, A clear Hoor
¥ Ry ’ i i i FLAE R
Section 100311, Al least one lavatory, ong ard 1o one side. The centerling of the water ! \ at tha heinht ig ;: inches (735 m;; space, positioned adiacent o the dish-
[P o3 Y i i ¢ - 3R § X, 3 A1 TRE R W H
walay vicsst and sither 3 bathtub or shows closet shall be 18 inches (405 mm) mini- % ; &, &,E A b o grme‘*&c whes {7 washer dogt, shall be provided. The dish-
3 Y 3 i vaved 8 y ~ 4% o oS i . (SR LR '- 3 o g
within the unit shall comply with ’Smi ion mum and 18 inches (4588 wam) maximum @ = < ¥ ) washer door i the open position shail not
100311, The socessibie nilet and bathing fix- from the sidewall, ! o 1003.12.4.3 Faucels. Faucats shall com- oheiruct ths clear Boor space for the dish
H

fures shall be in a single tolletibathing arsa, T et washer or an adiacent sink,

such that bavel betweern Hdurss doag not

by with Saction 309,
1083.11.7.2 Clearance, A clsarance faos12.5 Exp

raquire fravel through other parts of the unil
003,112 Doors, Dodws shall not swing inlo
the clear foor space wr clearance for any fix-
fure,
EXCEPTION: Where a olear floor space
snplying with Section 3083 i provided
thin the toom bayond the are of the door

mm '§'§ 3 Qverlap, Clear floor spaces, clear
gnces al fislures and BENIngG SPaces sre par-
mitted o overiap.

1083114 Relnforcemernd. Reinforcament
shall bhe provided for the fulure instaiiation of
grab bars and shower seals at waler olossls,
bathtubs, and showey t}{}i"\g‘\»(i?\‘m&?x“ﬁ‘é Where

around the water closet of §0 inches (15238
mmi mindmum, medsured perpendicular
oy the side wall, argd 58 inches (1420
mm} mirdmun, measured parpendicidar
from the rear wall, shall be provided.
1003, 11.7.3 Dverlap. The required olear-
anos around the water olosst a:r:aiﬁ b par-
mittad {0 overlap the water closet,
associated grab bars, papsr {iiww S,
coal hooks, shelves, scoessible roules,
olear Hoor spaos raquired at othaer Histures,
and the whesichair lurning spacs. | ?‘\F;ﬁ @%‘w
fetres o obstructions shall be locgted
withirs the requiy {i::i water slasst {;i&&a\r{azz{:&
EXCEPTION: A lavalory complying with
Section 1003115 shall be permitted on
e roar wall 18 inches (485 ram) mirimum

tength of fub

{a} Without Permanant Ssat

Fig. 1003.11.8

fength of tul

{h} With Permanent Seat

Cleargnes for Bathtubs In Typs & Unils

EXCEPTION: Cabinetry shsll bs pormitted
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